		V											<u> </u>			Γ			7
		Ť				0				_	N1					$\Gamma$			
P H I L I P P I N E	TR		S	T		C	0	M	P	A	N	Y				I			
	++	+			F								T	T					۲
	(0	omp	any's	s Ful	l Na	me)													
1 0 0 0 U N I T E I		A	T	I	0	N	S		A	V	E	N	U	E		С	0	R	
SAN MARCELI	NC		S	T	R	E	E	T		М	A	N	I	L	A				
(Business	Addres	: No	. Str	eet (	City	To	wn /	Pro	vince	)									
POMPEYO A. CLAVERIA	27												85	524	-9(	)61			
Contact Person	_										Сс	ompa	any	Tele	epho	one	Num	ber	
ANNUAL	COR						NA	NC	E R	EP	OR	т							
		Γ	I	AC	GR		]							31-	Ma	iy-2	22		
Month Day			FO	RM .	TYP	E	-						Α	Innu	ial N	leet	ing		
Fiscal Year		Γ					1												
	Seco	ndary	Lice	ense	Тур	e, If	App	lical	ole										
CGFD																			
C[G]F[D] Dept. Requiring this Doc.											An	nenc	ded	Artic	cles	Nur	nber	/Sec	tion
											То	tal A	\mo	unt	of B	orro	wing	S	
Total No. of Stockholders									L	Do	me	stic			L	F	oreig	n	
										10010									
	Fo be ac	comp	lishe	ed by	SE	C Pe	erso	nnel	con	cern	ed								
File Number					L	CU					-								
											_								
Document I. D.					Ca	ashie	er												
[]																			
STAMPS																			



### SEC FORM – I-ACGR

#### INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

- 1. For the fiscal year ended **December 31, 2022**
- 2. SEC Identification Number PW-105
- 4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter
- 5. <u>Manila, Philippines</u> Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization
- 7. Philtrust Bank Bldg., 1000 United Nations Avenue corner San Marcelino Street, Manila Address of principal office

## 8. (02) 8524-9061

Issuer's telephone number, including area code

9. <u>n.a.</u>

Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

3. BIR Tax Identification No. 000-541-102

#### Philippine Trust Company (also known as PHILTRUST BANK)

6. (SEC Use Only) Industry Classification Code:

<u>1007</u> Postal Code

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
The Board's Governance Responsibilities			ustain its compatitivene
Principle 1: The company should be headed	by a competent, work	king board to foster the long- term success of the corporation, and to success of the corporation, and to success of its shareholders and other st	akeholders.
	h its corporate object	ives and the long- term best interests of its shareholders and other sta	
Recommendation 1.1			
1. Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector.	Compliant	References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report	
2. Board has a mix of competence and expertise.	Compliant	Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf pdf	
3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.	Compliant	<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf</li> <li>The 2022 Annual Report contains relevant information on the Bank's Directors, all of whom possess the training, knowledge and experience that enable them individually and collectively fulfill their responsibilities and roles on the Bank's Board and Committees.</li> </ul>	
Recommendation 1.2			
1. Board is composed of a majority of non- executive directors.	Compliant	Reference: • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf	

INTEGRATED A	INNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	The Board is composed of ten (10) non-executive directors inclusive of four (4) independent directors, representing the majority of its membership. The two (2) other members are executive directors.	5 <sup>-12</sup> 15
	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link:	
	<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance-</li> <li>2017.pdf</li> </ul>	
Compliant	Directors are asked to attend programs formulated to help improve their work as Bank Directors.	
	The Bank organizes a formal presentation and discussion on relevant topics with the Institute of Corporate Directors. This is	
l Compliant	The Bank organizes a formal presentation and discussion on relevant topics with the Institute of Corporate Directors. This is done at least once each year and is attended by all Directors. There are training activities and updates on corporate governance, internal control, risk management, and current developments in the domestic and international environments. The Bank intends to continue working with the Institute of Corporate Directors in this activity. First time directors are required to attend relevant orientation seminars and programs before assuming their positions.	
1	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT Compliant Compliant	NON-COMPLIANT         ADDITIONAL INFORMATION           The Board is composed of ten (10) non-executive directors inclusive of four (4) independent directors, representing the majority of its membership. The two (2) other members are executive directors.           Compliant         Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance           Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Manual%200f%20Corporate%20Governance-2017.pdf           Directors are asked to attend programs formulated to help improve their work as Bank Directors.           The Bank organizes a formal presentation and discussion on relevant topics with the Institute of Corporate Directors. This is done at least once each year and is attended by all Directors. The are training activities and updates on corporate governance, internal control, risk management, and current developments in the domestic and international environments. The Bank intends to continue working with the Institute of Corporate Directors in this activity. First time directors are required to attend relevant orientation seminars and programs before assuming their

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 1.4			
1. Board has a policy on board diversity.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance	
		Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	
		The Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee sees to it that Board membership is properly diversified in terms of competence, expertise, and gender.	
Recommendation 1.5			
1. Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance	
2. Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	Compliant	Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	
3. Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	Compliant	The Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary, who helps the Board and its committees in their work. The Corporate Secretary is neither Compliance Officer nor member of the Board of Directors.	
<ol> <li>Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Reference: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A)	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf The Corporate Secretary, along with the Board of Directors and some key officers of the Bank, regularly attends at least a 4-hour training on updates on corporate governance, internal control, risk management, and recent developments in the business and regulatory environments relevant to the banking industry.	
Recommendation 1.6	医关系 作品的		
1. Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link:	
2. Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	Compliant	<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf</li> <li>The Board and Board-level Committees are assisted by a Compliance Officer who is not a member of the Board of Directors.</li> </ul>	
3. Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	Compliant	The officer's title is Vice President and Compliance Officer, reporting directly to the Board. As such, he has the stature and authority equivalent to that of Senior Vice President.	
<ol> <li>Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Reference: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A)	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT								
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION					
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf With the Board of Directors, the Compliance Officer attends the training programs on corporate governance and related concerns that are organized by the Bank.						
Principle 2: The fiduciary roles, responsibili	ties and accountabiliti	es of the Board as provided under the law, the company's articles an	d by-laws, and other legal					
pronouncements and guidelines should be Recommendation 2.1	clearly made known to	o all directors as well as to stockholders and other stakeholders.						
1. Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.	Compliant	Reference: • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf Directors have full access to information necessary for participation in Board and Committee discussions.						
Recommendation 2.2								
1. Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy.	Compliant	Reference: •Manual on Corporate Governance						

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT						
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
2. Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy.	Compliant	Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf				
		Board members exercise their responsibility to oversee and monitor the planning and implementation of Bank objectives and strategy during Board meetings and discussions with Management particularly in the review of financial performance and Bank programs, including discussions concerning the Bank's ICAAP (Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process).				
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2						
1. Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	Compliant	References: • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report • Bank website Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf • <u>https://www.philtrustbank.com/</u>				
2. Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.	Compliant	The Bank's ICAAP document outlines the Bank's financial targets and medium and long-term strategy. The document is the result of management and Board's discussion.				

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT						
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION			
Recommendation 2.3	主人 磁 索 二国		这一次。 <b>同時</b> 有原有何			
1. Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.	Compliant	References: 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Link: https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf The Board is headed by a qualified and competent Chairman whose academic qualifications, professional and relevant experiences in the industry are provided in the Bank's Annual Report.				
Recommendation 2.4	<b>本主任</b> 人推广					
1. Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf In coordination with Management, the Board ensures the proper succession planning at all levels of the organization. A Succession				

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
-25	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		availability of qualified employees, especially for critical management and executive level positions.	
2. Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	Compliant	Directors are elected by stockholders at the Annual Stockholders' meeting on the basis of recommendations made by the Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee. The Committee considers nominees on the basis of their qualifications, experience, judgment, standing in the business community, and related factors. The retirement of key officers is similarly evaluated by the Board Committee on the basis of the Bank's policy that provides for retirement at the age of 60 or after 20 years of service, whichever comes first. However, if the exigency of the service so requires, the Bank has the option to extend the service of the employee concerned.	
Recommendation 2.5			
1. Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with long-term interests of the company.	Compliant	References: • Amended By-Laws • Manual on Corporate Governance	
2. Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance.	Compliant	Links: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Amended%20By-Laws.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance-	
3. Directors do not participate in discussions or deliberations involving his/her own remuneration.	Compliant	2017.pdf The Bank's remuneration policy is based on merit measured through an individual performance evaluation system. This is	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		augmented by a profit-sharing system that is based on aggregated bank performance. Directors receive per diems for participation in Board and Board Committee meetings and share in the profit-sharing system. The profit-sharing component of the Bank's performance-based remuneration policy is subject to Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas approval.	
Recommendation 2.6			
1. Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-	u U
2. Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf Any vacancy in the Board may be filled by the remaining directors constituting a quorum, or by the stockholders at any meeting or	
3. Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nomination from minority shareholders.	Compliant	adjourned meeting.	
4. Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidate.	Compliant		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT							
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION					
5. Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election, or replacement of a director.	Compliant	The selection process for membership in the Board starts with nominations submitted to the Board's Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee. Candidates for directorship are submitted to stockholders for their						
6. Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	consideration.						
Recommendation 2.7	<b>出自己</b> 下做了							
1. Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governing related party transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance • Related Party Transactions Committee Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance-						
2. RPT policy includes appropriate review and approval of material RPTs, which guarantee fairness and transparency of the transactions.	Compliant	<ul> <li>2017.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Related%20Party%20Transactions%20Committee%20Charter_2018.pdf</li> <li>The Bank observes the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas regulations on loans to related parties. In addition, Board has constituted a Related Party Transactions Committee to review covered transactions. All RPTs are approved on an arms-length basis, without any special preferences and only in the regular course of bank business. These are subject to approval by the Board of Directors, as well as to the confirmation by stockholders. On</li> </ul>						

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		August 20, 2019 the RPT Committee and the Board of Directors approved the Policy on Material Related Party Transactions that is aligned with the requirements of SEC Memorandum Circular No.10 (Rules on Material Related Party Transactions for Publicly Listed Companies).	
3. RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of operations.	Compliant	In 2022, the Board considered and approved nine (9) leases and six (6) credit transactions with related parties as defined by BSP regulations.	
Supplement to Recommendations 2.7			11. 高品語 5.4.
1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	Compliant	On August 20, 2019 the RPT Committee and the Board of Directors approved the Policy on Material Related Party Transaction that is aligned with the requirements of SEC Memorandum Circular No.10 (Rules on Material Related Party Transactions for Publicly Listed Companies).	
2. Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of nonrelated party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.	Compliant	RPTs are reviewed by the RPT Committee before Board consideration. These are then presented to stockholders for ratification at the Annual Stockholders' Meeting.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 2.8			
1. Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf The Board approves the selection of the Bank's Chief Executive Officer, Chief Risk Officer, Compliance Officer, and Internal Auditor at the Board's Organizational Meeting after the Annual Stockholders' Meeting, or in other meetings as may be necessary. The management team generally consists of the President, all executive officers and department/unit heads.	
2. Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf With the assistance of the appropriate Committees, the Board assesses Management performance.	
Recommendation 2.9			
1. Board establishes an effective performance management framework	Compliant	The Bank's performance assessment program for its Management and personnel is consistent with the standards established for the	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.		Board and Senior Management, including job knowledge and performance, attendance/punctuality, relationships with fellow workers and Bank clients, service orientation, office decorum, and character attributes identifying potential for career advancement.	n <sup>- 1</sup>
2. Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	It is added that Board and Management Committees meet regularly among themselves and with relevant Bank personnel, thereby simultaneously achieving the purposes of supervision and assessment.	
Recommendation 2.10			
1. Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance	
2. The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders.	Compliant	Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf Management has a comprehensive internal control system in place that is overseen by the Board Audit Committee with the assistance of the Internal Audit Department of the Bank. The internal audit program provides for the assessment of key control functions, such as risk management, compliance, human resource practices, conflict of interest situations, and other related matters.	
3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	Compliant	Reference: • Audit Committee Charter	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20- %20BOD%202018.pdf	
Recommendation 2.11			
1. Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf The Board has approved the creation of, and exercises oversight functions over, the Bank's risk management framework. This is done through the Board Risk Oversight Committee that helps ensure Bank-wide monitoring of the adequacy and soundness of risk minimization policies, assumptions and practices.	
2. The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		The Board of Directors has approved a risk framework for operations, market, interest rate, and other identified risks covered in a Risk Management Manual		
Recommendation 2.12				
1. Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf The Board's accountabilities are provided in the Bank's Manual on Corporate Governance.		
2. Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.	Compliant			
3. Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	Compliant			
Additional Recommendation to Principle 2	。有"唯、"能。有			
1. Board has a clear insider trading policy.	Compliant	Reference: • Policy on Insider Trading		
		Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Policy%20on%20Insider%20Trading-2017.pdf It is the policy of the Bank to prevent the unfair use of material nonpublic information, that may have been obtained by Bank		

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		directors, officers, stockholders, and employees by reason of their relationship with the issuer.			
to audit, risk management, related party tra	ansactions, and other	sible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, p key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and remune d be contained in a publicly available Committee Charter.			
1. Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.	Compliant	<ul> <li>References:</li> <li>Executive Committee Charter</li> <li>Audit Committee Charter</li> <li>Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter</li> <li>Corporate Governance, Nomination, and</li> <li>Remuneration Committee Charter</li> <li>Related Party Transaction Committee Charter</li> <li>Trust and Investment Committee Charter</li> <li>Philtrust Bank 106<sup>th</sup> Annual Report</li> <li>Links:</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Executive%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20-%20BOD%202018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Board%20Risk%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Board%20Risk%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Board%20Risk%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf</li> </ul>			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Related%20Party%20Transactions%20Committee %20Charter_2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Trust%20and%20Investment%20Committee%20C harter_2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf</li> <li>The various Board-level committees were established to assist the Board in the performance of its responsibilities.</li> </ul>	
Recommendation 3.2		the board in the performance of its responsibilities.	
1. Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the company's financial reporting, internal control system, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.	Compliant	Reference: • Audit Committee Charter Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20- %20BOD%202018.pdf The Board implements its oversight function over the Bank's internal control system through the Audit Committee, which looks after financial reporting policies and practices, as well as the internal and external audit functions. It also monitors and evaluates the adequacy and effectiveness of the Bank's internal control system. It is responsible for recommending the appointment of the internal auditor and the independent external auditor, both of which report directly to the Committee.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
2. Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified nonexecutive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman is independent.	Compliant	References: 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Links: https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf The Audit Committee is composed of three non-executive directors, majority of whom are independent directors including the Chairman.		
3. All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.	Compliant	Reference: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf Members of the Audit Committee have relevant academic and work background in the fields of legislation, insurance, business administration and accountancy.		
4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	Compliant	Reference: •2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A)		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf The Chairman of the Audit Committee is an independent Director and not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.		
Supplement to Recommendation 3.2				
1. Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.	Compliant	Reference: •Audit Committee Charter Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20- %20BOD%202018.pdf The Audit Committee is responsible for the appointment of external auditor, who reports directly to the Committee. All services, therefore, outside of audit are coursed through the Committee for approval.		
2. Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	Compliant	The Audit Committee meets with the external auditors in the course of planning, implementation and discussion of the Bank's annual external audit. The Committee meets separately with auditors without the presence of Management to ensure independence in the external audit work and to resolve any difficulties in the course of their work.		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 3.3			
1. Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.	Compliant	Reference: •Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee Charter Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Corporate%20Governance%20Nomination%20and% 20Remuneration%20Committee%20Charter_2018.pdf The Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board reviews and evaluates nominees for membership in the Board of Directors and other positions requiring appointment by the Board; ensures the effectiveness and observance of corporate guidelines and principles; recommends to the Board the continuing education of directors assigned to different board committees, the succession planning and remuneration policy; and determines whether elected directors are adequately carrying out assigned duties and responsibilities.	
2. Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.	Compliant	References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Ř		The Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board is composed of three (3) independent directors.		
3. Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.	Compliant	References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report		
		Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf		
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf</li> </ul>		
		The Chairman of the Committee is an independent director.		
Recommendation 3.4	<b>这种学生生相</b>			
1. Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.	Compliant	Reference: •Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Board%20Risk%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf The Board Risk Oversight Committee is responsible for the		
		creation and oversight of the Bank's corporate risk policy; for identifying and analyzing the risks faced by the Bank; setting and recommending to the Board a system of risk limits and controls; and ensuring that each business unit continuously monitors the adequacy and soundness of policies, assumptions and practices.		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		The majority of the three (3) members of the committee are independent directors. All members possess competencies in law and justice and business administration. The chairman of the Committee is not the chairman of the Board.		
2. BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.	Compliant	References: • Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Links:		
3. The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	Compliant	<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Board%20Risk%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf</li> </ul>		
4. At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.	Compliant	The BROC Charter provides that the Committee shall be composed of at least three members, majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman; that the Chairman should not be the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee; and that at least one member of the committee must have relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.		
Recommendation 3.5				
1. Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.	Compliant	Reference: •Related Party Transactions Committee Charter		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Related%20Party%20Transactions%20Committee%2 OCharter_2018.pdf The RPT Committee is responsible for identifying related parties; monitoring RPTs, ensuring that appropriate processes are undertaken to mitigate any risk that may arise from such transaction/s; and ensuring compliance with regulatory requirements.		
2. RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.	Compliant	Reference: • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf The RPT Committee is composed of three (3) directors, all of whom are independent directors including the chairman. Other members include the Compliance Officer and the Internal Auditor.		
Recommendation 3.6 1. All established committees have a Committee Charter stating in plain terms their respective purposes, memberships, structures, operations, reporting process, resources and other relevant information.	Compliant	References: •Executive Committee Charter •Audit Committee Charter •Board Risk Oversight Committee Charter •Corporate Governance, Nomination, and Remuneration Committee Charter •Related Party Transaction Committee Charter		

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2. Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Trust and Investment Committee Charter</li> <li>Links:</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Executive%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20-</li> </ul>	
3. Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	<ul> <li>%20BOD%202018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Board%20Risk%20Committee%20Charter-2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Corporate%20Governance%20Nomination%20and%20Remuneration%20Committee%20Charter_2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Related%20Party%20Transactions%20Committee%20Charter_2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Related%20Party%20Transactions%20Committee%20Charter_2018.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-governance/Trust%20and%20Investment%20Committee%20Charter_2018.pdf</li> <li>The Charters of Board-level Committees identify the functions and responsibilities that are used as standards of performance.</li> </ul>	
luties and responsibilities, including sufficie		ors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and e with the corporation's business.	effectively perform their
ecommendation 4.1			
The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board,	Compliant	Reference: • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report	•

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf	
2. The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	The Bank's Annual Report includes the record of attendance of each director at Board and Board-level Committees. Each director is furnished with minutes and reports/materials for their reference	
3. The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	before each meeting.	
Recommendation 4.2			
1. Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long- term strategy of the company.	Compliant	Reference: • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf Non-executive directors of the bank are not concurrently serving as directors to more than five (5) publicly listed companies.	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
ъ.	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 4.3			》。刘均 <u>唐</u> 皇太阳一省
1. The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.	Compliant	Directors notify the board before accepting other directorships.	
<b>Principle 5:</b> The board should endeavor to e	exercise an objective a	ind independent judgment on all corporate affairs	的是最高的时候,2月17日的时候的1000年2月2日 1
Recommendation 5.1			
1. The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.	Compliant	The Bank has four (4) independent directors comprising one-third of the board's membership.	
Recommendation 5.2			
1. The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions.	Compliant	References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Links:	н л
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-</li> </ul>	
		disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf All independent directors have executed a notarized sworn	
		certification that they possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications for an independent director mandated by the SEC.	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2	1. 当我 计位 1.3		
1. Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.	Compliant	The Bank has no arrangements that impose any constraint on the decisions or actions of its Independent Directors.	
Recommendation 5.3	北京 法 計画 法。		
1. The independent directors serve for a cumulative term of nine years (reckoned from 2012).	Compliant	References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report	8
		Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf None of the Bank's Independent Directors had exceeded the maximum term as provided by applicable regulations.	
2. The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.	Compliant	None of the Bank's incumbent Independent Directors have exceeded the nine (9) years term limit. The Manual on Corporate Governance effectively bars independent directors from exceeding the term limit as the election of such directors must comply with SEC/BSP regulations.	
3. In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	Compliant	There is no plan to exceed the indicated limit but should there be a need to do so, the Board will provide meritorious justification and will seek the necessary shareholders' approval.	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 5.4			
1. The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	Compliant	The Board elected Gen. Hermogenes C. Esperon, Jr. as Chairman of the Board and Mr. Carlos A. Pinpin as President.	
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf The Chairman of the Board is concerned with policy directions and ensuring that Board meetings and Board-level committee meetings are held as provided in their charters. The President or Chief Executive Officer, on the other hand, executes the strategic direction of the Board.	
Recommendation 5.5			
1. If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.	Compliant	Not applicable. The Chairman of the Board is an Independent Director.	
Recommendation 5.7			
1. The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.	Compliant	Internal Auditor, Compliance Officer, and Chief Risk Officer regularly conduct separate meetings with their respective Board- level Committees chaired by independent and non-executive directors.	55

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Meetings concern audit findings, related party transactions, and corporate governance issues as the case may be.	
2. The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	Compliant	The Lead Independent Director has been assigned the responsibility of presiding over separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions without any member of Management present.	
<b>Principle 6:</b> The best measure of the Board performance as a body, and assess whethe	's effectiveness is thro r it possesses the right	ugh an assessment process. The Board should regularly carry out eva mix of backgrounds and competencies.	luations to appraise its
Recommendation 6.1			
1. Board conducts an annual self- assessment of its performance as a whole.	Compliant	Assessment is facilitated by the Compliance Department annually,	
2. The Chairman conducts a self- assessment of his performance.	Compliant	and overseen by the Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee.	
3. The individual members conduct a self- assessment of their performance.	Compliant		
4. Each committee conducts a self- assessment of its performance.	Compliant		
5. Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	Compliant	Self-assessments have been individually done by Directors after general discussion. External facilitator will be invited by the Directors to assist in the work.	
Recommendation 6.2			
1. Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and	Compliant	The self-assessment system has set criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, the individual directors,	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
process to determine the performance of he Board, individual directors and committees.		and Board-level committees. The criteria are based on the functions and responsibilities of the Board, directors, and committees as provided in their charters.	
2. The system allows for a feedback nechanism from the shareholders.	Compliant	Shareholder feedback is obtained at Board meetings where Bank shareholders are adequately represented. The general discussions at Annual Stockholder Meetings are also considered as venue for feedback on Bank performance, policies, procedures and plans.	n S
Principle 7: Members of the Board are duty	-bound to apply high e	ethical standards, taking into account the interests of all stakeholders	
Recommendation 7.1			
. Board adopts a Code of Business conduct and Ethics, which provide tandards for professional and ethical rehavior, as well as articulate acceptable nd unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the ompany.	Compliant	Links: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Whistle%20Blowing%20Policy-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Policy%20on%20Insider%20Trading-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Prevention%20of%20Conflict%20of%20 Interest-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Employee%20Code%20of%20Conduct-2017.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Employee%20Code%20of%20Conduct-2017.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/ABC%20Policy_summary.pdf Standards for professional and ethical behavior are provided in the following policies of the Bank: • Whistle Blowing Policy	

INTEGRATEL	ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIAN	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	that are within the scope of the said policy. Its objective is to establish an independent system of receiving, investigating, and addressing those concerns; and to improve the atmosphere of good corporate governance and transparency within the Bank. The guidelines for the submission and resolution of whistle blowing reports are provided in the policy.	
	• Insider Trading Policy The Bank prevents the unfair use of material nonpublic information, which may have been obtained by Bank directors, officers, stockholders, and employees by reason of their relationship with the issuer.	
	• Prevention of Conflict of Interest The Bank has established a standard of conduct to ensure that personal interests of the directors, employees, and consultants do not conflict with the duties and responsibilities they perform for the Bank.	
	• Employee Code of Conduct The policy covers officers and staff and touches on areas of performance, adherence to pertinent laws and regulations, avoiding conflict of interest, confidentiality of information, office decorum, protection of bank properties, business continuity and reporting of violations thereof.	
	<ul> <li>Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy</li> <li>The Bank is committed to continuously apply the principles of honesty, integrity, and transparency in doing its business and conducting its transactions with internal and external stakeholders. As part of its ethical business practice, bribery and corruption are not tolerated by the Bank.</li> </ul>	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Internal policies are disseminated in hard copies and published in the Bank's Compliance Library.	
3. The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.	Compliant	Links: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Whistle%20Blowing%20Policy-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Policy%20on%20Insider%20Trading-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Prevention%20of%20Conflict%20of%20 Interest-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Employee%20Code%20of%20Conduct-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Employee%20Code%20of%20Conduct-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/ABC%20Policy_summary.pdf Summary of the policies are posted in the Bank's website	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
1. Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	Bank policy has always been to prohibit involvement in any form of bribery. Reference: Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/ABC%20Policy_summary.pdf	7

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 7.2			
1. Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.	Compliant	Compliance with the policies relating to business conduct and ethics is a collective effort of the entire organization. Overseeing compliance rests with the Audit Committee and the Corporate Governance, Nomination and Remuneration Committee, assisted	
2. Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.	Compliant	by the Compliance Department. For Employee Code of Conduct and related internal policies, compliance is being monitored by the Personnel Department, which reports to the Personnel Management, Employee Benefit, and Ethics Committee. The Committee reports to the Office of the President, which reports significant issues to the Board.	
<b>Principle 8:</b> The company should establish c expectations.	corporate disclosure p	olicies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best	practices and regulate
expectations. Recommendation 8.1	corporate disclosure p	olicies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best	practices and regulate
expectations. <b>Recommendation 8.1</b> 1. Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and	corporate disclosure p Compliant	olicies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best The Bank strictly complies with the reporting and disclosure requirements on company's financial condition, results and business operations. Reporting and publication is done in	practices and regulate
expectations. Recommendation 8.1 1. Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business		The Bank strictly complies with the reporting and disclosure requirements on company's financial condition, results and	practices and regulate
expectations. Recommendation 8.1 1. Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business		The Bank strictly complies with the reporting and disclosure requirements on company's financial condition, results and business operations. Reporting and publication is done in	practices and regulate
expectations. Recommendation 8.1 1. Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial		The Bank strictly complies with the reporting and disclosure requirements on company's financial condition, results and business operations. Reporting and publication is done in	practices and regulate

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting period.			
2. Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; gross- holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	Compliant	Reference: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf The Bank's Annual Report discloses the identity of controlling stockholders, shareholdings and the degree of ownership to total shares outstanding.	
Recommendation 8.2			
<ol> <li>Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.</li> <li>Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Bank Directors and officers are required to disclose to the Bank all dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2	医新餐 盘 北		
1. Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's	Compliant	The Bank reports the trading of the company's directors and officers, including any company dealings on its own shares, as required by the Philippine Stock Exchange.	×

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buyback program).			
Recommendation 8.3			
1. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf The Annual Report of the Bank and reports to regulatory	
2. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to	Compliant	authorities disclose relevant information on each member of the Board of Directors. References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A)	
evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.		<ul> <li>Philtrust Bank 106<sup>th</sup> Annual Report</li> <li>Links: <ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf</li> </ul> </li> <li>The Annual Report of the Bank and reports to regulatory authorities disclose relevant information on key executives.</li> </ul>	T

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 8.4			
1. Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	Reference: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
2. Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	The Bank observes standard practice in setting Board remuneration with per diems and profit-sharing. The total annual compensation of directors and key executives is disclosed in the Bank's Annual Report submitted to regulatory authorities.	
3. Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	Non-compliant		The Bank is satisfied that the remuneration of its directors is reasonable, and does not disclose remuneration on an individual basis consistent with laws on privacy.
Recommendation 8.5	泡子 图 一道 [		
1. Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	References: • Manual on Corporate Governance • Related Party Transactions Policies and Procedures Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance-	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Related%20Party%20Transactions%20Policies%20and%2 0Procedures-2017.pdf</li> </ul>			
2. Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	Complaint	References: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf			
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5					
1. Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance • Related Party Transactions Policies and Procedures			
		Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Related%20Party%20Transactions%20Policies%20and% 20Procedures-2017.pdf			
		Policies and Procedures for RPT require all directors, officers and stockholders to submit disclosure statement regarding RPT to the Board of Directors through the RPT Committee within five (5) days from the date of transaction.			

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 8.6			
1. Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.	Compliant	Every material fact or event related to the Bank is duly reported to regulatory authorities.	
2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	Compliant	Any transactions are based on the appraisal conducted by the Bank's internal appraiser in the case of minor transactions, or an external appraiser accredited by the BSP and SEC, as may be applicable.	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.6			
1. Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	There are no such agreements in existence and the necessary regulatory reports will be submitted should any such agreement take place.	
Recommendation 8.7			
1. Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).	Compliant	Reference: • Manual of Corporate Governance Link:	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	Compliant	<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf</li> </ul>	
3. Company's MCG is posted on its company website.	Compliant		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		The Manual was submitted to BSP, SEC and PSE and disclosed in the Bank's web site	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7	1111月1天,明新		
1. Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual of Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance-	
		2017.pdf The Bank's Manual has been submitted to the authorities concerned and any changes thereto are similarly submitted.	
2. The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is noncompliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	Compliant	Reference: •2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf The Annual Report complies with all the disclosures required by regulatory authorities.	
3. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational,	Compliant	Reference: •2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A)	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.	S.	Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
4. The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.	Compliant	The Board approves the external audit report that contains the external auditor's opinion of company internal controls.	
5. The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic).	Compliant	Reference: • Philtrust Bank 106 <sup>th</sup> Annual Report Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf	
Principle 9: The company should establish s strengthen the external auditor's independ Recommendation 9.1		opriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective overs dit quality.	ight of the same to
1. Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
ang an	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manuai%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf As provided for in the 2018 Revised Audit Committee Charter, the Audit Committee shall meet once every quarter, or more frequently as needed, as determined by the Committee Chairman or its members. Discussion would involve, among other things, reviewing the external auditor's proposed annual audit scope, plan, and approach; reviewing the performance of the independent auditor; making recommendations to the Board of Directors on the appointment, renewal or termination of engagement of an external auditor; as well as reviewing and confirming the qualifications and independence of the independent auditor.	
2. The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor s recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.	Compliant	Reference: • 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf The Audit Committee recommends the appointment removal and fees of the external auditor and the same is ratified by more than majority of outstanding shares in attendance during the stockholders' meeting.	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
3. For removal of the external auditor, the		Reference:	
reasons for removal or change are	Compliant	• Disclosure submitted to the PSE EDGE	
disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and		• Disclosure at the Bank's website	
required disclosures.		Link:	
		•https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=becb17 49674d870b3470cea4b051ca8f	
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Re-</li> </ul>	
		appointment%20of%20external%20auditor%20for%20the%20ye ar%202022.pdf	
		The Manual on Corporate Governance provides that the Audit Committee shall include among its responsibilities to disclose to regulators and the public the removal or change of external auditor. Disclosure for change of external auditor is submitted to	
		PSE portal and published at the Bank's website.	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1	Compliant	This is a sequirement associated by sequiptory with writing and the	
1. Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.	Compliant	This is a requirement prescribed by regulatory authorities and the Bank has fully complied with the same.	
Recommendation 9.2			
1. Audit Committee Charter includes the		References:	
Audit Committee's responsibility on:	Compliant	<ul> <li>Manual on Corporate Governance</li> <li>Audit Committee Charter</li> </ul>	
i. assessing the integrity and			
independence of external auditors;		Links:	
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-</li> </ul>	
ii. exercising effective oversight to review		governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance-	

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
A	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.		<ul> <li>2017.pdf</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20- %20BOD%202018.pdf</li> <li>The Audit Committee's responsibilities include, among other things, assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence, objectivity, and audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.</li> </ul>		
2. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	Compliant	Reference: • Audit Committee Charter Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20- %20BOD%202018.pdf The Audit Committee is responsible in reviewing and confirming		
		the qualifications, performance, independence of the external auditor, at least annually.		
Supplement to Recommendations 9.2				
1. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex	Compliant	Reference: • Audit Committee Charter		
related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	P s	Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-		

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20- %20BOD%202018.pdf	
		Review of the external auditor's competence is part of the responsibilities of the Audit Committee.	
2. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	Compliant	Reference: • Audit Committee Charter	2 2 1
control procedures.		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Audit%20Committee%20Charter%20- %20BOD%202018.pdf	
		The Audit Committee is responsible in reviewing the external auditor's proposed annual audit scope, plan, and approach.	wyraeu adalfalaegor Mae britain y ofalai yn frif
Recommendation 9.3			
1. Company discloses the nature of non- audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.	Compliant	The Bank has not previously engaged its external auditor for any non-audit services and intends to disclose any such dealings at the appropriate time.	
2. Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.	Compliant	The Management did not see any potential conflict of interest in engaging the services of external auditors to evaluate/validate the Bank's ECL Model. The external auditor's Report confirms the absence of any conflict of interest.	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3			
1. Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.	Compliant		

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9	海洋港 语言族		
1. Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A Category	Compliant	<ul> <li>Information on the Bank's external auditor:</li> <li>1. Name of the audit engagement partner Ms. Haydee M. Reyes</li> <li>a. SEC Accreditation Number: 83522 Accreditation Type: Group A Date Issued: March 10, 2020 Validity: Five (5) year for the audit of 2019-2023 Financial Statements</li> <li>b. BSP Accreditation No. 83522 Accreditation Type: Group A Date Issued: March 5, 2020 Validity: Five (5) years for the audit of 2019-2023 Financial Statements</li> </ul>	
		<ol> <li>Name, address, contact number of the audit firm: Reyes Tacandong &amp; Co.</li> <li>8741 Paseo de Roxas, Makati, Metro Manila (02) 8982 9100</li> </ol>	
2. Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA).	Compliant	The Bank's external auditor has not yet received notice from SEC whether it was selected for SOAR.	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
Principle 10: The company should ensure the second	hat the material and r	eportable non-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed.		
Recommendation 10.1				
1. Board has a clear and focused policy on		Relevant policies are as follows:		
	Compliant	Whistle Blowing Policy		
information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.		The Bank has whistle blowing policy that encourages stakeholders, including bank employees, to communicate in confidence and without the risk of reprisal, legitimate concerns that are within the scope of the said policies. Its objective is to establish an independent system of receiving, investigating, and addressing those concerns; and to improve the atmosphere of good corporate governance and transparency within the Bank. The guidelines for the submission and resolution of whistle blowing reports are provided in the policy. • Insider Trading Policy The Bank prevents the unfair use of material nonpublic information, which may have been obtained by Bank directors, officers, stockholders, and employees by reason of their		
		<ul><li>relationship with the issuer.</li><li>Prevention of Conflict of Interest</li></ul>		
		The Bank establishes a standard of conduct to ensure that personal interests of the directors, employees, and consultants do not conflict with the duties and responsibilities they perform for the Bank.		

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		Health, Safety and Welfare Policy	a su
		The Bank believes that its employees are its most valuable asset. Therefore, to nurture employment satisfaction and loyalty, the Bank commits to promote its employees' health, safety, and welfare by:	
		<ul> <li>(a) Maintaining safe working environment;</li> <li>(b) Creating policies and programs that ensure the safety and physical well-being of employees; and</li> <li>(c) Providing employees with opportunities for learning and development.</li> </ul>	
2. Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and nonfinancial issues.	Compliant	The Bank complies with the regulatory requirements for reporting.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	[1] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []		
<b>Principle 11:</b> The company should maintain crucial for informed decision-making by inv		cost-efficient communication channel for disseminating relevant inf nd other interested users.	formation. This channel is
Recommendation 11.1	國自動 "是一道"		
1. Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate	Compliant	Reference: Bank website Link: https://www.philtrustbank.com	
dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.			

	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT		
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANA
Supplemental to Principle 11	·····································		
1. Company has a website disclosing up-			
to-date information on the following:			
a. Financial statements/reports (latest	Compliant	References:	
quarterly)		2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A)	
		<ul> <li>Philtrust Bank 106<sup>th</sup> Annual Report</li> </ul>	
		Links:	
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-</li> </ul>	
	0	disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf	
		https://www.shiltwisthank.com/sites/default/files/company	
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-</li> </ul>	
		disclosure/106th%20Annual%20Report%20-%202022.pdf	
		on the land of DCC and low data are	
		Quarterly reports are published at PSE EDGE and key data are	
		routinely released by the BSP. Audited financial statements are	
		published on the Bank's website.	
h Matariala and ideal in briefings to	Compliant	Relevant information may be found on the Bank's website	
<ul> <li>b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media</li> </ul>	compliant	Relevant information may be found on the bank's website	
analysis and media		Link:	
		• https://www.philtrustbank.com/news	
		•mtps.//www.philitustbank.com/news	
c. Downloadable annual report	Compliant	References:	
	2	• 2022 Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A)	
		Links:	
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-</li> </ul>	
	0.45 0.45	disclosure/2022%20Annual%20Report.pdf	

	1	INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION		
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	Notice of Stockholders Meeting is posted on the Bank's website in addition to formal written notices sent to stockholders.			
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Notice%20of%20the%20Annual%20Meeting%20of%2 Othe%20Stockholders_2.pdf			
		<ul> <li>https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=c1544 3403ff4bb223470cea4b051ca8f</li> </ul>			
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	Minutes of stockholders' meeting are being posted on the Bank's website as well as at the PSE EDGE.			
		Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Minutes%20of%20the%20Annual%20Stockholders%2 7%20Meeting%20held%20on%20May%2031%2C%202022.pdf			
	2 y	<ul> <li>https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=becb17</li> <li>49674d870b3470cea4b051ca8f</li> </ul>			
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws	Compliant	Link to Amended Articles of Incorporation: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Amended%20Articles%20of%20Incorporation_1.pdf			
		Link to Amended By-Laws: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Amended%20By-Laws.pdf			

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
<ol> <li>Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Reference: •Bank website	
		Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/	
	Internal Contro	ol System and Risk Management Framework	
control system and enterprise risk manage	ment framework.	vernance in the conduct of its affairs, the company should have a str	
Recommendation 12.1 1. Company has an adequate and effective		The Internal Audit Department regularly reviews the adequacy and	
internal control system in the conduct of its business.	Compliant	effectiveness of implementation of the Bank's internal policies and procedures, and compliance with existing laws, rules and regulations. The approved annual Internal Audit Program provides for the assessment of the effectiveness of the adequacy and implementation of the Bank's internal control systems and other policies and procedures consistent with the findings of the Bank's risk assessment. The Audit Committee conducts an annual assessment of the Bank's internal audit work and internal control system. The 2020 evaluation shows that the Bank has adequate and effective internal controls.	
2. Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.	Compliant	Reference: •Risk Management Manual The Bank's risk management framework provides, through carefully designed policies, clear responsibilities and accountability, and a tight monitoring and feedback mechanism	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		involving all risk takers including the Board of Directors and the relevant committees.	
Supplement to Recommendations 12.1			
1. Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.	Compliant	<ul> <li>The Bank's Compliance Program sets out the compliance function's planned activities intended to effectively manage compliance risks. The compliance risk management activities include:</li> <li>1. Assessment of the implementation of internal policies and procedures;</li> <li>2. Compliance risk assessment;</li> <li>3. Sufficient and representative compliance testing;</li> <li>4. Educating staff on compliance matters;</li> <li>5. Monitoring compliance risk exposures; and</li> <li>6. Reporting to the Board of Directors, or board-level committee.</li> <li>Review of the program is done annually or as may be necessary.</li> </ul>	
Recommendation 12.2	主义 美国 法		· 全方限中的
1. Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations	Compliant	The Bank has an independent internal audit function headed by the Internal Auditor.	
Recommendation 12.3	非时间 雪花派		
1. Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.	Compliant	The Bank has an Internal Auditor whose duties and responsibilities are defined under the By-Laws, and Internal Audit Manual.	
2. CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization,	Compliant	The Bank's Internal Auditor oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the Bank. No portion of the internal audit activity is outsourced to a third-party service provider.	5. 

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
including that portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider.			
3. In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	Compliant	The Bank does not outsource internal audit activity.	n de la constante de la consta
Recommendation 12.4			1. 具在转速。相同
<ol> <li>Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.</li> </ol>	Compliant	The Bank's Risk Management Department is an independent business function that identifies, analyzes, and measures risks from the Bank's trading, position taking, lending, borrowing, and other transactional activities. The Department is headed by the Chief Risk Officer.	
Supplement to Recommendation 12.4	144 田田		
1. Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	Compliant	The Bank believes that it has adequate risk management capability but intends to seek external technical support if and when the need arises.	
Recommendation 12.5		如此这些"这些"的文字中,并非这些"这里"。 第二章	
1. In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	Compliant	The Bank has Acting Chief Risk Officer whose duties, responsibilities, and qualifications/background are defined in the Risk Management Manual.	

.

	INTEGRATED A		
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATIO
2. CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	Compliant	The Bank's Acting Chief Risk Officer is an Assistant Vice President and sits as resource person/presentor during the Risk Oversight Committee meetings.	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 1	2		
1. Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.	Compliant	With the participation of the Bank's President and Internal Auditor, the Audit Committee conducts an annual assessment of the organization's internal audit, control, and compliance pursuant to SEC Memorandum Circular No. 4 (series of 2012).	er 2002 in 2019 soudour († 1970 an 1960 efficient dae 2019 a
Principle 13: The company should treat all s	the second se	a Synergic Relationship with Shareholders d equitably, and also recognize, protect and facilitate the exercise of t	heir rights.
Recommendation 13.1			
1. Board ensures that basic shareholder			CONTRACTOR STATES AND A STATES A CONTRACTOR AND A STATES
rights are disclosed in the Manual on	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance	ning hindigadin oʻran kasilari da oʻra
	Compliant		
rights are disclosed in the Manual on	Compliant Compliant	<ul> <li>Manual on Corporate Governance</li> <li>Link:</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance-</li> </ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
		governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	5 	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1				
1. Company's common share has one vote		Reference:		
for one share.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Amended Articles of Incorporation</li> </ul>		
		•Amended By-Laws		
		•Definitive Information Statement of Annual Stockholder's Meeting on May 31, 2022		
		Link:		
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate-</li> </ul>		
		governance/Amended%20Articles%20of%20Incorporation_1.pdf		
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Amended%20By-Laws.pdf</li> </ul>		
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Definitive%20Information%20Statement.pdf</li> </ul>		
		The Bank's Amended Articles of Incorporation and Amended By- Laws provide for one vote for one share		
2. Board ensures that all shareholders of		Reference:		
the same class are treated equally with	Compliant	• Definitive Information Statement of Annual Stockholder's		
respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.		Meeting on May 31, 2022		
		Link:		
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Definitive%20Information%20Statement.pdf</li> </ul>		

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
3. Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	Compliant	Reference: • Definitive Information Statement of Annual Stockholder's Meeting on May 31, 2022	
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Definitive%20Information%20Statement.pdf	
4. Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Compliant	Reference: • Definitive Information Statement of Annual Stockholder's Meeting on May 31, 2022 Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Definitive%20Information%20Statement.pdf	
5. Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.		Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	
6. Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
7. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	Compliant	Reference: •Bank's Amended By-Laws Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Amended%20By-Laws.pdf	
Recommendation 13.2	生物 建合金属		References in the second
1. Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	Compliant	2022 Notice and Agenda were disclosed to the public thru the PSE-EDGE at least 30 business days prior to the Annual Stockholders Meeting (ASM) as required by PSE.	
	5	2022 ASM meeting materials were distributed to shareholders at least 21 calendar days prior to ASM as required by the Revised Corporation Code.	
		Results of ASM were disclosed thru PSE EDGE within 10 minutes after adjournment	
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2			
1. Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:	Compliant	Reference: • Definitive Information Statement of Annual Stockholder's Meeting on May 31, 2022	
		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Definitive%20Information%20Statement.pdf	
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)	Compliant	These are included in the Annual Report copies of which are supplied to all stockholders.	
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re- appointment	Compliant	The name of the external auditor is included in the Annual Report and the Bank has traditionally retained the services of the same firm subject to BSP accreditation.	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
c. Proxy documents	Compliant	Proxy forms are distributed to all stockholders of record.	
Recommendation 13.3			
1. Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	
2. Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	Compliant	Minutes of stockholders' meeting are being posted at the Bank's website as well as at PSE EDGE within the period required. Links: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- disclosure/Minutes%20of%20the%20Annual%20Stockholders%2 7%20Meeting%20held%20on%20May%2031%2C%202022.pdf • https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=becb17 49674d870b3470cea4b051ca8f	
c to be Recommendation 12.2			而1世(武士和政治)
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3 1. Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.	Compliant	Invitations are routinely extended to the external auditor, Chief Accounting Officer, Treasurer, Internal Auditor, Chief Risk Officer, Compliance Officer, and other senior officers of the Bank for the annual stockholders' meeting.	
Recommendation 13.4			1
1. Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf	р 	
2. The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Reference: • Manual on Corporate Governance Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/corporate- governance/Manual%20of%20Corporate%20Governance- 2017.pdf		
Recommendation 13.5				
1. Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.	Compliant	Details of the IRO: Name: Mr. Allan Opao, AVP Tel. No. (02) 8524 9061 loc. 233 Fax No. (02) 8521 7309 E-mail: <u>alo@philtrustbank.com</u>		
2. IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.	Compliant	IRO is present at stockholders meetings, most recently at the 2022 annual meeting.		
Supplemental Recommendations to Princi	ple 13			
1. Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group.	Compliant	The Board is not aware of any attempted take-over measures and will take the necessary protective measures in the event of any such measure taking place.		

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
2. Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.	Non-Compliant		As of December 31, 2022, free float is 14.07% which is above the PSE and SEC minimum requirements of 12%.
		Duties to Stakeholders	
stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at	stake, stakeholders sh	ntractual relations and through voluntary commitments must be resp nould have the opportunity to obtain prompt effective redress for the	e violation of their rights.
Recommendation 14.1		Bank's stakeholders are as follows:	
1. Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.	Compliant	<ol> <li>Depositors and other creditors, borrowers, trust and other clients</li> <li>Employees</li> <li>Stockholders</li> <li>Regulators</li> <li>Public in general</li> </ol>	
Recommendation 14.2	111道 主要 111		
1. Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Policies and programs for the protection and fair treatment of company's stakeholders are as follows:</li> <li>1. Data Privacy Manual</li> <li>2. Financial Consumer Protection Manual</li> <li>3. Employee Code of Conduct</li> <li>4. Manual on Corporate Governance</li> <li>5. Whistle Blowing Policy</li> </ul>	
		<ul><li>6. Insider Trading Policy</li><li>7. Prevention of Conflict of Interest</li></ul>	

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT			
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		8. Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy	
Recommendation 14.3	月 赤 三 雅 《 书 的 》		
1. Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	Compliant	The Bank has whistle blowing policy that encourages stakeholders, including bank employees, to communicate in confidence and without the risk of reprisal, legitimate concerns that are within its scope. Its objective is to establish an independent system of receiving, investigating, and addressing those concerns; and to improve the atmosphere of good corporate governance and transparency within the Bank. The guidelines for the submission and resolution of whistle blowing reports are provided in the policy. The Bank's financial consumer protection policy provides standards of customer protection in the areas of disclosure and transparency, protection of client information, fair treatment, effective recourse, and financial education. For customer complaints, each department/branch unit has a designated Customer Assistance Officer (CAO) to assist customers in addressing their concerns. Resolution and evaluation of complaints are being monitored by the Head CAO who is the Head of the Branches Department. The contact information are as follows: • Head Customer Assistance Officer (02)8524-9061 loc. 156 and 226 ptc_hcao@philtrustbank.com <u>ptc_customerdesk@philtrustbank.com</u> Whistle blowing reports, on the other hand, may be submitted to the Internal Auditor or the Audit Committee through the Office	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		of the President. The contact information are as follows: • Internal Auditor (02) 524-9061 loc. amelita.cua@philtrustbank.com • Office of the President (02) 524 9061 loc 208 <u>ptc_op@philtrustbank.com</u>	
Supplement to Recommendation 14.3			
1. Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	Compliant	The Bank's existing Whistle Blowing Policy is deemed sufficient to resolve stakeholders' concerns.	
Additional Recommendations to Principle	14		
1. Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.	Compliant	The Bank complies with relevant banking laws and regulations, and there has been no previous request for exemption to comply therewith.	
2. Company respects intellectual property rights	Compliant	The Bank uses only licensed computer operating systems and softwares from legitimate providers.	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Principle 15: A mechanism for employee pa its corporate governance processes. Recommendation 15.1	rticipation should be	developed to create a symbiotic environment, realize the company's	goals and participate ir
1. Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.	Compliant	Relevant policies and procedures include the following: 1. Health, Safety, and Welfare Policy 2. Training and Development Program 3. Employee Code of Conduct Links: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Health%20Safety%20and%20Welfare%20Policy-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Policy%20Guidelines%20for%20Training%20and%20Dev elopment%20Program-2017.pdf •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Employee%20Code%20of%20Conduct-2017.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1	14.1 单位,1		
1. Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	Compliant	The Bank has a profit-sharing system as part of its remuneration policy. There is also merit increase and reward system that are based on performance evaluation. The Board believes that these longstanding practices are for the present adequate to motivate officers and employees not only for the short term but also for the long term.	
<ol> <li>Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.</li> </ol>		Reference: •Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Link:	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
		<ul> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Health%20Safety%20and%20Welfare%20Policy-2017.pdf</li> <li>The Bank ensures the safety and physical well-being of its employees through the adoption of policies and programs related to: (1) drug-free workplace; (2) anti-sexual harassment; (3) health care; (4) team building activities; and (5) employees leave benefits, training and development.</li> </ul>	
3. Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.		<ul> <li>Reference:</li> <li>Policy Guidelines for Training and Development Program</li> <li>https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company-policies/Policy%20Guidelines%20for%20Training%20and%20Dev elopment%20Program-2017.pdf</li> <li>The Bank has a training and development program for its employees to meet the following objectives: (1) keep employees abreast with changes in laws, rules, and regulations, as well as with the Bank's internal policies and procedures; (2) develop/strengthen key competencies that would help employees work competently in the field that they are currently handling or that which they will possibly handle in the future; (3) provide employees opportunity to attain professional growth; and (4) promote employee satisfaction with their job. The policy provides for the guidelines, training methodology, responsibility, and assessment.</li> </ul>	
Recommendation 15.2		Reference:	
1. Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an	Compliant	Employee Code of Conduct     Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy	

	INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
anticorruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct.		Link: • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Employee%20Code%20of%20Conduct-2017.pdf • https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/ABC%20Policy_summary.pdf	
2. Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.	Compliant	Policies and programs are disseminated in hard copies, and published in the Bank's electronic Compliance Library. Trainings are facilitated through the Personnel Department.	n.
Supplement to Recommendation 15.2			
1. Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	Reference: • Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/ABC%20Policy_summary.pdf	
		The Board is unaware of any instance where an employee was offered, paid or received a bribe.	
Recommendation 15.3			
1. Board establishes a suitable framework for whistle blowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	Compliant	Reference: • Whistle Blowing Policy	
	12	Link: •https://www.philtrustbank.com/sites/default/files/company- policies/Whistle%20Blowing%20Policy-2017.pdf	

INTEGRATED A	NNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	The policy includes procedures to protect the employees from retaliation.	
	Any illegal or unethical behavior may be reported to the following:	
	• Internal Auditor (02) 524 9061 loc. 151	
	• Office of the President (02) 524 9061 loc. 208	
Compliant	The Internal Audit Department, which is an independent unit, is primarily tasked to receive whistle blowing reports. If the complaint involves the internal audit function, reports are received directly by the Audit Committee, through the Office of the President.	
Compliant	Enforcement of the whistle blowing policy is ensured by the Board through the Audit Committee.	
ly responsible in all its ive and progressive m	dealings with the communities where it operates. It should ensure the anner that is fully supportive of its comprehensive and balanced deve	nat its interactions serve elopment.
Compliant	As part of its social responsibility, the Bank provides scholarships to deserving students at Adamson University and Centro Escolar University, among other universities. It also supports the	and when the second
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT Compliant Compliant	NON-COMPLIANT         ADDITIONAL INFORMATION           ADDITIONAL INFORMATION         The policy includes procedures to protect the employees from retaliation.           Any illegal or unethical behavior may be reported to the following:         Internal Auditor           Internal Auditor         (02) 524 9061 loc. 151           Office of the President         (02) 524 9061 loc. 208           The Internal Audit Department, which is an independent unit, is primarily tasked to receive whistle blowing reports. If the complaint involves the internal audit function, reports are received directly by the Audit Committee, through the Office of the President.           Compliant         Enforcement of the whistle blowing policy is ensured by the Board through the Audit Committee.           Iv responsible in all its dealings with the communities where it operates. It should ensure the ive and progressive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensive and balanced developed to the social responsibility, the Bank provides scholarships

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT				
	COMPLIANT/ NON-COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION	
relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.		<ul> <li>the Bagong Bayani Foundation for free trainings given to those underprivileged who aspire to be seafarers.</li> <li>The Bank's environmental responsibility is integrated on its credit policies, specifically on credit application for green projects as well as for projects that may pose potential environmental risk or impact such as mining, agriculture, and construction projects.</li> </ul>		

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Philippine Stock Exchange, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on behalf of the registrant by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of Manila on MAY CARLOS A. PINPIN, JR. GEN. HERMOGENES C. ESPERON JR. (Ret) President Chairman of the Board/Independent Director CALIXTO V. CHIKIAMCO DR. BEATRICE **JANE L. ANG** Independent Director Independent Director dependent Director POMPEYO CLAVERIA **RENNIEL C. MAILOM** Compliance Officer Asst. Corporate Secretary **REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)** CITY OF MANILA ) S.S MAY 2023 30 , affiants exhibiting to me their respective Tax Identification Numbers, as follows: SUBSCRBED AND SWORN to before me this Tax Identification Number Name Hermogenes C. Esperon Jr. 131-924-617 Carlos A. Pinpin, Jr. 110-109-395 Calixto V. Chikiamko 116-394-297 Ma. Georgina P. De Venecia 145-724-259 Beatrice Jane L. Ang 256-651-878 Pompeyo A. Claveria 135-940-733 2022-164 Renniel C. Mailom 234-722-370 ommission Notary Public for the City of Manila Until December 31, 2024 1000 U.N. Ave. Cor. San Marcelino St., Manila Doc. No. MCLE Compliance No. VII-0027372, 03/28/23 Page No. C4 Roll No. 43903 / 05-07-99 Book No. PTR No. 0872880, 01/05/2023 Manila Series of 2023. IBP No. 03932 / Isabela TIN 109-213-922

SEC Form - I-ACGR \*Updated 21Dec2017